

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

In Re Application of

Webuild S.p.A. and Sacyr S.A.,

*Applicants,*

To Obtain Discovery for Use in an  
International Proceeding

---

Case No. 1:22-mc-00140-LAK

**\*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED\***

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
SUBPOENA RECIPIENT WSP USA INC.'S MOTION  
TO QUASH SUBPOENA AND TO VACATE THE COURT'S MAY 19, 2022 ORDER**

**COZEN O'CONNOR**

3 WTC  
175 Greenwich Street, 55<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
T: (212) 509-9400  
F: (202) 509-9492

*Attorneys for Subpoena Recipient,  
WSP USA Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Prior § 1782 Applications.....	2
B. The Underlying Investor-State Arbitrations.....	4
C. Applicants’ Instant § 1782 Application.....	5
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. This Court Should Quash the Subpoena and Vacate the May 19, 2022 Order Permitting Discovery Under 18 U.S.C. § 1782.....	6
1. The Underlying Investor-State Arbitrations are Not “Foreign or International Tribunals” Under the Statute.....	7
2. The Discretionary § 1782 Factors Weigh in Favor of Rejecting the Discovery and the Judicial Assistance Requested.....	9
a. The Nature and Character of the Proceedings Demonstrate that any Discovery from WSP is Premature and There Is No Evidence that the Tribunals Are In Need of, or Receptive To, This Court’s Judicial Assistance.....	10
b. The Application Allows Applicants to Circumvent Procedural and Discovery Limitations in the Arbitrations.....	12
c. The Subpoena is Unduly Intrusive and Burdensome.....	14
B. The Subpoena is Overbroad and Unduly Burdensome in Violation of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Babcock Borsig AG</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Mass. 2008).....	11, 14
<i>In re Bio Energias Comercializadora de Energia Ltda.</i> , No. 19-cv-24497, 2020 WL 509987 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2020).....	13
<i>In re Caratube Int’l Oil Co., LLP</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Digitechnic</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33708 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Escallon</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7
<i>Fed. Republic of Nigeria v. VR Advisory Servs., Ltd.</i> , 27 F.4th 136 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	6, 7
<i>First Am. Corp. v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , 184 F.R.D. 234 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	1, 19
<i>In re Gorsoan Ltd.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175613 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2014) .....	17
<i>In re Gorsoan Ltd.</i> , No. 17-cv-5912, 2021 WL 673456 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021) .....	7
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal S.A.</i> , No. 14-mc-00405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2014) .....	3
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal, S.A.</i> , No. 14-MC-00226-MSK-KMT, 2015 WL 1810135 (D. Colo. Apr. 17, 2015).....	3
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal S.A.</i> , No. 3:14-MC-80277-JST, 2015 WL 1815251 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2015).....	3
<i>In re Guo</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Gushlak v. Gushlak</i> , 486 Fed. App’x. 215 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10

<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maid of the Mist Corp. v. Alcatraz Media, LLC</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79872 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2006).....	15
<i>In re Metallgesellschaft AG</i> , 121 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>In re OOO Promnefstroy</i> , No. M 19-99, 2009 WL 3335608 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2009).....	7
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880, 883 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>In re Republic of Turkey</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126512 (D.N.J. 2020) .....	10
<i>Rights in Foreign States v. AlixPartners, LLP</i> , 5 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	1, 8, 9
<i>Kiobel ex rel. Samkalden v. Cravath, Swaine &amp; Moore LLP</i> , 895 F.3d 238, 243 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7, 13
<i>In re Sveaas</i> , 249 F.R.D. 96, 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>ZF Automotive US Inc. v. Luxshare Ltd.</i> , 596 U.S. ____, ____, S. Ct. ____, No. 21-401, 2022 WL 2111355 (U.S. June 13, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law Rules .....	4, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	1, 14, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	1, 17
